Public Document Pack
City of

Ve ' BRADFORD

! METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL
M

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing
Panel to be held on Wednesday, 12 September 2018 at
10.30 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee — Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
Ellis M Slater
Whitaker

Notes:

This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar

City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson

Phone: 01274 432457

E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1)  Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)  Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)  Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)  Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

2, INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director

whose name is shown on the front page of the report.

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3. JJ'S BAR, 1 WEST LANE, THORNTON, BRADFORD 1-28

The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will
present a report (Document “E”) which outlines an application for a
new premises licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off
the premises, the provision of regulated entertainment and the
provision of late night refreshment.

Members are invited to consider the information and documents
referred to in this report and, after hearing interested parties,
determine the related application.

(Melanie McGurk — 01274 431873)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3/

4 City of
2T i

71 BRADFORD

S METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

o

Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet &
Transport Services to the meeting of the Bradford
District Licensing Panel to be held on 12 September
2018

E

Subject:

Application for a Premises Licence for JJ’s Bar, 1 West Lane, Thornton, Bradford,
BD13 3HX.

Summary statement:

Application for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption on

and off the premises, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of
late night refreshment.

John Major Portfolio:

Assistant Director

Waste, Fleet & Transport Services Neighbourhoods & Community Safety
Report Contact: Melanie McGurk Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Phone: (01274) 431873

E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk Corporate

Page 1



2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Report to the Licensing Panel
Ward: Thornton & Allerton
SUMMARY
The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence for the sale of alcohol for
consumption on and off the premises, the provision of regulated entertainment and
the provision of late night refreshment.
BACKGROUND
The applicant
JJ’s Bar Ltd. A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.
The Premises
JJ’s Bar, 1 West Lane, Thornton, Bradford.
Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor
Ms Julie Jane Jackson.

Application

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence. The operating schedule
describes the following as the relevant licensable activities applied for:-

o Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.
o Provision of regulated entertainment.
o Provision of late night refreshment

Hours of licensable activities:

Alcohol/Late night refreshment (from 23.00)

Sunday to Thursday: 11.00 to 00.00

Friday & Saturday: 11.00 to 02.00

11.00-02.00 Sunday of 
[...]
seway.

The representations are attached at Appendix 2

Page 3



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Report to the Licensing Panel
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Legal Appraisal

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing
functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety

C) the prevention of public nuisance

d) the protection of children from harm

The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regard must also be taken of the
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District.

Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the
Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying
this must be given that can be sustained.

Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account. In order to be “relevant”

a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective. If it does not, it
must be discounted.

Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to
achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in
his/her control.

Statement of Policy Issues

The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 4
(prevention of crime and disorder), part 5 (public safety) and Part 6 (prevention of
public nuisance).

The Annexes to the Policy sets out various types of model condition that could be
considered.

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

There are no apparent finance or resource implications.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

There are no apparent risk management and governance implications.
LEGAL APPRAISAL

Referred to in part 3 of this report.

Page 4



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.9

Report to the Licensing Panel
OTHER IMPLICATIONS
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act
2010.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no apparent sustainability implications.
GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS
There are no apparent implications.
COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

When determining the application the Licensing Authority is required to pay due
regard to the licensing objectives referred to in 3.1 of this report.

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The following rights are applicable:

Article 1 First Protocol to the Convention — Right to peaceful enjoyment of
possessions subject to the state’s right to control the use of property in accordance
with the general interest. The Council’s powers set out in the recommendations fall

within the states right. A fair balance must be struck between public safety and the
applicant’s rights.

Article 6 — A procedural right to a fair hearing. As refusal of the application is an
option, adherence to the Panels’ usual procedure of affording a hearing to the
applicant is very important. The applicant should also be able to examine the
requirements of the fire authority. If the decision is to refuse then reasons should
be given.

TRADE UNION

Not applicable.

WARD IMPLICATIONS

Ward Councillors have been notified of receipt of the application.

IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

There are no apparent implications.

Page 5



7.10

9.1

9.2

10.

1.

12.

Report to the Licensing Panel
ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT
There are no apparent implications.
NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
None.
OPTIONS
Members may:

(a) Grant a premises licence as applied for subject to any mandatory conditions
and the precautions specified in the operating schedule submitted.

(b) Grant a premises licence subject to such additional conditions relating to
achievement of the licensing objectives as members think fit; or

(c) Refuse the application for a premises licence.

Should the applicant or any other party to the hearing feel aggrieved at any decision
with regard to the licence or to any conditions or restrictions attached by Members
they may appeal to the Magistrates Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in this
report and, after hearing individuals, bodies or businesses, determine the related
application(s).

APPENDICES

1. Application form received 19" July 2018.
2. Letters of representation.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Application form, plan etc.

Page 6



Licensing Team, Argus Chambers, Hall Ings, Bradford, BD1 1HX

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before compieting this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to keep a copy of the
compieted form for your records.

S TN
INYe S, .. T e (insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (the premises) and l/'we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing
authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 -~ Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

| WEST LenNE
THoaNTon

Bzap 2D
Post town Post code .
Beanfeed BDI3 SHY
Telephone number of premises (if any) DA
No tic rateable value of is ErRAe
n domestic rateable value of premises 33§@ AR
LICLTV T
Part 2 — Applicant Details 19y 118
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as:
Please tick as appropriate
a}  an individual or individuals* D please complete section (A)

b)  a person other than an individual*
i.  as alimited company/limited liability partnership E/please complete section (B)
ii. as a partnership
[...]
|

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS
Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate please give any

registered number. In case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), please give
the name and address of each party concerned.

~ S 5 s 6oc Lniie

Address | WES T L ARNE

THOo 2D 7oA
BeADHfc2Dd  woesT YolkSWies  BDid 3hx

Registered number (where applicable)

Wy 62341

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)

i TED CDMPF’NQ7

E-mail address (optional)

Page 9 17



Part 3 Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start?

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a iimited period,
when do you want it to end?

Day

Month

Year

D wlolg |2

Day

Month

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)
vekathed gmail DuwilDnog
Gacunn oo A F1&5T Flosz

emalL miclo Gz /BT hioses ez Liccensasle

GoTiviTi €S

e ALACKE e SINGEZ AD

ENTHEZ. UESTAMZS of. Do-adSEhes

Aec —=@nad Mudic

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises ‘
at any one time, please state the number expected to attend |

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?
(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
9)
h}

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment i ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking ves, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F}

performance of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), Hor(g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In ali cases comp
[...]
sses a tactile crossing. It is logical
to believe that engagement with aicohol on this area will be problematic and
disruptive to a busy road.

Thirdly, I hold the understanding that the proposed conditions are 1tam until
2am, I ask that you consider the effects of this extensive duration with regards
to a 14 hour time period and the effects alcohol consumption could have within
this interval. I ask that you not only consider these effects regarding the
individual, but also the local residents as Thornton is a heavily residential area.

Finally, I would like to highlight the disquiets concerning the oider person’s home
that is approximately 25 yards from the bar. I ask you to consider the
vulnerabilities that older pecple withhold, and the effects that loud noises and

anti-social behaviour will cause to those with aiready deaerating health.
To conciude, I ask that you re-consider the proposed conditional license. I ask (J
that fromn a risk management perspective all the above elements are analysed, Ty

subsequently I hope you will work towards reducing the consumption of alcohol
in the village. I request that to decrease alcohol related Anti-social behaviour,
the proposed conditions do NOT allow outside drinking, and the conditional time
could be earlier, say 11pm. I would like to reiterate how this is a risk
management issue, and I, as a frequent visitor, would not like to reap the
consequences of a 2am curfew,

Yours Sincerely,

Page 23




Wednesday, 08 August 2018

Licensing Team.
Argus Chambers.
Hall Ings
Bradford.

BDI1 1 HX.

Dear Sir / Madam,
I write today in reference to the application made by Jane

Jackson, in respect of the premises at numberl west Lane Thornton Bradford
BD13. For the sale of alcohol, & regulated Entertainment, & refreshment,

I have lived in Thornton for over 50 years at number 26 west lane BD13 3HX
and have just recently moved to Clayton although visit Thornton almost every
day, and throughout my living history have sadly been apprais
[...]
84 g0
110108108 104 100 g0 &0 78 76 72

A |
J MARKET STREET
5755 38199 47 4

a5 1214

i S 37373535
10

20 S7T33
a7

L

13axis VoY Wao
o)
= 8 1

d

J

SOUTH CLIFFE

13301S A3 USTN

3193 37
ScaJe 1:1250

[‘ 329

_—

Llﬂ-:ouar 353
Ty
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

. © Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BDT 1HY © Cities Revealed ® aerial photography copyright by The Geolnformation ® Group

Date Printed - 21 August 2018




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 JJ'S BAR, 1 WEST LANE, THORNTON, BRADFORD
	Lpb12SeptDocEapp1
	Lpb12SeptDocEapp2
	Lpb12SeptDocEplan






Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Wednesday, 12 September 2018 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of clarity, Councillor Whitaker disclosed that she had previously been a 
member of a planning panel which had considered an application for the premises under 
consideration today.

Action: City Solicitor

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearings

1. Application for a Premises Licence for JJ'S Bar, 1 West Lane, Thornton, 
Bradford



2

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR JJ’S BAR, 1 WEST LANE, 
THORNTON, BRADFORD

Commenced:1033
Adjourned:1107

Reconvened:1119
Concluded:1120

Present

Members of the Panel
Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillor M Slater (Ch), Councillor M Smith and 
Councillor Whitaker

Parties to the Hearing

Representing the Applicant
Ms Jackson – applicant
Mr Jackson – son of applicant
Ms Scully – local business owner

Observers
Three local residents

Representations

The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report 
(Document “E”) which outlined an application for a new premises licence for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, the provision of regulated entertainment 
and the provision of late night refreshment.

The Chair of the Panel asked for clarification in respect of the location of the older persons 
residential home referred to in the representations received, which was provided and 
confirmed by the applicant and the local residents present at the hearing.

The applicant then made representations in support of her application, refuting the 
objections received as she considered that concerns in respect of noise could not be 
substantiated as the upstairs to the premises had already been soundproofed and the 
downstairs was in the process of being insulated against noise. Her premises were 
adjacent the Black Horse pub which was a much bigger premises and which already 
provided music and karaoke. The applicant intended to have only individual singers or 
background music and considered that this would not mean any more noise was audible 
than at the present time.

She also advised that there was a paved area outside the pub for patrons to use as well as 
the pavement being very wide at that point, which meant that concerns about overcrowding 
on the pavement were not realistic. As the premises were extremely small only a low 
number of people would be outside the pub at any time. She noted that the hours being 
applied for were at the recommendation of the Members on the planning panel which had 
considered her planning application and who had advised making her hours of operation 
mirror those of the Black Horse pub.



3

In response to a question from a panel member, she advised that the pedestrian crossing 
was about 10 yards down the street from the premises.

She then introduced a fellow local business owner who had operated her business in the 
area for many years and invited her to speak on the subject of road traffic accidents in the 
area. She did so, advising the panel that there had been two serious accidents in the area, 
neither of which had been close to the location of the premises applied for. She also stated 
her support for a new business in the area.

The applicant also considered that two of the objections were of limited relevance as one 
lived further along the lane than the Black Horse pub and the other was resident in York 
and did not state whereabouts in Thornton village her parents lived.

Members of the panel asked questions about the dimensions of the premises; what type of 
late night refreshment was envisaged and what outside space and parking was available. 
They were informed that the building was five metres by five metres square and that, as 
there would be a bar and a staircase downstairs, space would be limited and patrons 
would not gather in numbers. The late night refreshment envisaged was simply tea or 
coffee and, while the entrance to the premises was not straight onto the pavement, there 
was little other outside space and no parking available. There was however, sufficient on 
street parking in the nearby vicinity.

Members also asked about the numbers of patrons that were envisaged and whether 
patrons would move back and forth between these premises and the Black Horse pub. The 
applicant advised that a maximum of 25 to 30 patrons at any one time was envisaged and 
that it was not expected that people would move between the two premises as a different 
clientele was envisaged at each venue.

The applicant also presented for members’ information a copy of a sound report on the 
upstairs to the premises from 2012 and photographs of the insulation works currently 
taking place on the ground floor. 

She concluded her representations by stressing that she was applying to mirror the hours 
at the Black Horse pub; that she did not intend to have live bands or loud music and that 
there was extremely limited room for tables inside the premises.

In response to a final question from the Chair, she confirmed that the windows to the 
upstairs of her premises were capable of opening but that this was no different to the 
neighbouring premises. 

 Resolved – 

That, having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the hearing, 
valid written representations received during the statutory period, the published 
statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance, the panel grants the 
application as applied for.

ACTION: Assistant Director Waste Fleet and Transport Services


